
_________________________________________________________________________________
Damian Allen
Chief Executive

Issued on:  Monday, 21 September 2020

Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Caroline Martin
Senior Governance Officer
Tel: 01302 734941

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
____________________________________________________________________
To all Members of the

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel is to be held as follows:

Venue:  Virtual Meeting through Microsoft Teams

Date:      Tuesday, 29th September, 2020

Time:     5.00 pm
____________________________________________________________________

The meeting will be held remotely via Microsoft Teams.  Members and Officers will be 
advised on the process to follow to attend the Overview Scrutiny Management 
Committee meeting.  Any members of the public or Press wishing to attend the meeting 
by teleconference should contact Governance Services on 01302 735682 or 734941 for 
further details. 

BROADCASTING NOTICE This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via 
the Council’s web site.  The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and images collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy.  Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept 
that you may be recorded and the recording used for the purpose set out above.

Public Document Pack



Items for Consideration:

1. Apologies for absence.

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

4. Public Statements. 
(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for statements from up to 5 
members of the public on matters within the Panel’s remit, proposing 
action(s) which may be considered or contribute towards the future 
development of the Panel’s work programme).

A.     Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded 

5. Making Doncaster the Most Child Friendly Borough in the Country - 
Participation and Engagement Theme (Pages 1 - 10).

6. Doncaster Offer (Pages 11 - 30).

7. Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and Council's Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (Pages 31 - 42).

MEMBERSHIP OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

Chair –Councillor Neil Gethin
Vice-Chair –Councillor Lani-Mae Ball

Councillors Nick Allen, Jane Cox, George Derx, Susan Durant, Tina Reid, 
Frank Tyas and Sue Wilkinson

Invitees:   Jim Board - Unison 

Education Co-optees*

John Hoare
Bernadette Nesbit

*Education Co-optees are invited to attend the meeting and vote on any Education 
functions which are the responsibility of the Authority’s Executive. They may also 
participate in but not vote on other issues relating to Children and Young People.



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
                   

 
To the Chair and Members of the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  
 
MAKING DONCASTER THE MOST CHILD FRIENDLY BOROUGH IN THE COUNTRY – 
PARTICIPATION & ENGAGEMENT THEME 
 

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards 
Affected 

Key Decision 

Cllr Nuala Fennelly, Cabinet Member, 
Children, Young People and Schools 

All  No 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress of making 

Doncaster the most child friendly borough in the country, through the increased 
participation and engagement of children and young people in services across the 
council and partnership services. 

 

2. The current Children and Young People’s Plan, 2017 - 2020 set out the ambition to 
be the most child friendly borough in the country. Over the past three years, 
significant progress has been made in achieving this ambition. This report sets out a 
number of examples, which demonstrate how the involvement of children and young 
people has shaped services and had a positive impact on the lives of children and 
young people in Doncaster.  

 

3. This report should be read in conjunction with the Doncaster Offer report that 
received approval from the Executive Board on 15thSeptember 2020 and is another 
great example of how children and young people are leading on decision making and 
shaping what services are provided in the future. 

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
4. There is no exempt information contained in the report. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5. To consider the details of the report and explore options to expand the participation 

of children and young people in both the work of the council and its partners.  
  

Date: 29th September 
2020                           

Page 1

Agenda Item 5.



 2 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
6.    There are many benefits to involving children and young people in decision making, 

one of these is that giving children and young people a voice promotes self-esteem, 
self-worth and increases the feeling of being valued and important. It also ensures 
services are delivered that reflect the needs of children and young people. 

 

7. Children and young people can see the difference they are making and will see the 
importance of having their say, this will support children and young people to 
increase their interest in democratic processes including voting.  

 

8. Participation and involvement supports the opportunity to increase inter-generational 
work at both a borough wide and local level.  

 

9. Supporting children and young people to have their say can increase aspiration and 
a sense of belonging to both the community in which they live ,and the whole of 
Doncaster as well, increasing social responsibility.  

 
BACKGROUND 
 
10. Article 12 of the United Convention on the rights of the child, gives children the right 

to have their views given due weight in all matters affecting them.  
 
11.  The Doncaster Children
[...]
hs.  
 
1.  The recruiting and retaining of 10 Young Advisors to support how Doncaster 

engage and involve a wide range of children and young people in our work has 
continued to progress over the last 12 months.  These are paid posts, so as well 
as supporting services it also enables young people to gain valuable skills and 
work experience. Examples of the work undertaken have included the Mental 
Health work above, highlighting the dangers of nitrous oxide use through the 
detached youth work programme and leading the work around the framework 
for the participation principles.  

 
2.  Special Educational Needs and Disability Forum – meets on a termly basis, 

to enable young people with special educational needs and disabilities to have 
their voices heard. This group also feeds into the Youth Council as there are 
now dedicated seats for young people with SEND.  

 
3.  A recent Youth Advisory Board has been established to lead the development 

and delivery of the Doncaster Offer. This is captured in the Doncaster Offer 
report to be read in conjunction with this report.  

 

Page 5

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rxrY0ZnC0jk


 6 

22. As well as ensuring children and young people have a say on issues that are 
important to them, a key element to becoming a child friendly borough is to 
celebrate children and young people of Doncaster. In 2019, The Civic Mayor 
Awards was launched to recognise the amazing achievements of children and young 
people across Doncaster. The event was to return in 2020, unfortunately it was 
postponed due to Covid-19. This will take place as soon as practicably possible.  

 

23. The role of the Junior Civic Mayor was revived in September 2019, and a new 
Junior Civic Mayor was appointed. This role raises the profile of children and young 
people, and supports the Civic Mayor at events, as well as championing the views of 
children and having key priorities for their term in office.  The current Civic Mayor’s 
term of office is extended due to the disruption caused by Covid-19.  

 
24. Due to the Covid-19 pandemic, a number of involvement activities had to be paused. 

However, the Partnership and Engagement Team continued to have regular 
communications with children and young people through social media. This work 
focused very much on emotional help and wellbeing.  

 
25.  Over the summer holidays as some of the restrictions were lifted, engagement with 

children and young people was focused on detached youth work. This work was 
targeted in areas of increasing tension or anti-social behaviour, as well as areas 
where young people congregate. Intelligence for this work was shared by the DMBC 
communities team. This work focused on relaying messages to children and young 
people, distributing facemasks and signposting to the Summer Staycation activities.  

 
26.  Post Covid-19, and over the next 12 months is it crucial that the number of 

opportunities available to engage and involve children and young people increase, 
especially in regards the recovery following Covid-19.  

 
27.  Children and young people will be involved in the new recovery governance 

arrangements through the mechanisms of the Local Office of the Children's 
Commissioner.  

  
28.  In 2018, a Young Commissioner pilot took place. In 2019 15 Young Commissioners  

were recruited and trained. Their sole purpose to shape and influence the 
commissioning process on services that affected children and young people.  This 
was to ensure that children and young peoples voice was heard and acted upon. The 
next six months will see the role of the Young Commissioners expand and focus on 
localities. A group of commissioners will be assigned to each area. This is a change 
from a current centralised model. This will ensure that children and young people can 
influence how services are delivered in the communities where they live.  

 
29.   2021 will see the next Children and Young People's Plan, and for this plan t
[...]
 includes questions relating to participation opportunities, the latest results 
(2018/19 survey year) found young people reporting positively on these themes with 
4/5 pupils feeling they are ‘sometimes’ or ‘always’ listened to when people are 
making decisions about them.  Strengthening and widening opportunities for 
participation are welcome as the survey results suggest variation in response 
amongst different groups. 

 

EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS [RM   Date 14/09/2020] 
 
43. A key principle of a child Friendly Doncaster is equity and inclusivity and therefore 

the premise of the establishment of the Office of the Children’s Commissioner is to 
ensure this is fulfilled. This will be verified by the cycle of consultation established to 
measure the impact of the work. Also work is established to ensure the voices of 
children and young people with protected characteristics is captured and where 
needed championed on their behalf.   

 

CONSULTATION 
 
44.  As detailed consultation is a central element in terms of participation, however 

specific consultation was not undertaken in the drafting of this paper.  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
45.  Children and Young People’s Plan 2017 -2020  
       Impact Report 2018 
       Impact report 2019  
       Participation and Engagement Strategy  
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Rebecca Mason  
Head of Service, Partnerships and Engagement  
Learning and Opportunities: Children and Young People  
Email: rebecca.mason@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 

Riana Nelson 
Director of Learning Opportunity, Skills and Culture (DCS) 

Page 10

mailto:rebecca.mason@doncaster.gov.uk


www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
To: The Chair and Members of the Children and Young 
People Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
                   
DONCASTER OFFER  
 

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards 
Affected 

Key Decision 

Cllr Nuala Fennelly, Cabinet Member,  
Children, Young People and Schools 

All  Yes 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to outline the new approach taken to refresh the Youth 

Strategy, reflecting the learning from the past four years and setting the direction for 
the next three years. It outlines how children and young people led on the refresh, 
through a newly formed Youth Advisory Board, which will hold officers and the 
partnership to account for its delivery.  
 

2. The Advisory Board quickly decided that the offer should be for all children and young 
people, not just those within the statutory age range of 13 to 19 years. The Board felt 
there was already lots on offer in Doncaster, and that the work should reflect that. 
This is not about starting again but building on the excellent support and activities 
already in place, therefore, the have renamed it the Doncaster Offer. They were also 
very clear that they did not want the refresh to be a lengthy written strategy, instead 
a set of overarching principles supported by a robust implementation plan and 
more child and young person friendly was of communicating the offer.  
 

3. To support the principles and to act as the basis for an implementation plan, five 
delivery strands have been created with key objectives. 

 

EXEMPT REPORT 
 

4. There is no exempt information contained in the report. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

5. To consider and comment on the approach, seven principles and five strands to 
delivering a sustainable Doncaster Offer over the next three years, that is ambitious 
and is by children and young people for children and young people.  

 
6. To agree for members of CYP Overview and Scrutiny Committee to receive an 

annual report detailing progress.    
 

 

 

Date:29th September 
2020  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6.



 2 

 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 

7. Youth groups that support children and young people have been the part of the fabric 
for many communities, for decades and offer many opportunities 
[...]
nt, the need for equity across the borough in terms of the offer, support for 
voluntary, community and faith organisations to survive the pandemic and be able 
to continue the work they provide and the development of a local quality mark that 
is more manageable and achievable for smaller organisations. 

 
THE APPROACH 

 
21. There was a very clear approach to the refreshing of the Youth strategy in that it 

should be by children and young people for children and young people. As such a 

Page 13



 4 

new Youth Advisory Board was established in July with members from a variety of 
backgrounds, that acts as a conduit for wider engagement. This means that children 
and young people are the decision makers and will hold officers and the partnership 
to account. 
 

22. The Advisory Board quickly agreed that the new offer should be for all children and 
young people of Doncaster aged 0-25 years not just for those within the statutory 
age range of 13 to 19 years, which is a really positive ambition. It means that over 
the next three years, more children and young people will be supported, which is 
important considering the impact of the pandemic. 
 

23. Encouragingly the Advisory Board felt there was already lots on offer in Doncaster 
and that this wasn’t about starting again but building on the support and activities 
already in place, therefore they renamed it the Doncaster Offer. 
 

24. Instead of a written strategy they have proposed seven principles. They want the 
principles to be communicated in a more child and young person friendly way and 
have developed a poster that will be promoted in a number of child and youth 
settings, including educational settings, community venues and on-line. Alongside 
these, short films will be created by children and young people.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 5 

SEVEN PRINCIPLES - POSTER 
 

 

Page 15



 6 

 
 
 
FIVE STRANDS – DELIVERING A SUSTAINABLE MODEL 
 

25. To support the principles and to act as the basis for an implementation plan, five 
delivery strands have been created, with key objectives, these are detailed below. 

 
 
DONCASTER OFFER 
 

26. This strand is around the refresh of the strategy/ offer, that will be driven by the new 
Youth Advisory Board. Objectives one to three have been completed and 
consultation with stakeholders will commence after the report has been to Executive 
Board. 
 

27. The next stages are to develop the implementation plan and put new governance 
arrangements in place. The plan will be developed by a working group(s), that will 
report into the Youth Advisory Board, which will include partners from voluntary, 
community and faith groups, Expect Youth, Family Hubs, Children’s Trust and 
Health. 
 

28.  The local officer for the children’s commissioner will lead on the overseeing the 
development and delivery of the implementation plan for the partnership, with 
sponsorship by the Assistant Director for Partnerships, Early Intervention and 
Localities.  
 

29. The key objectives outlined in the five-strand model will be the starting point for the 
implementation plan, and the plan will reach down into more detail. It is expected 

Key Objective: To refresh 
the Youth Strategy for the 
Borough,  led by Children 

& Young People.

Objective 1: Develop a new 
Youth Advisory Board by Jul 20

Objective 2: Youth Advisory 
Board to develop a set or 
principles by Aug 20

Objective 3: Develop a delivery 
model by Sept 20

Objective 4: Consult around the 
proposed offer with 
stakeholders in Oct 20

Objective 5: Agree the 
Doncaster Offer by Nov 20

Objective 6: Officers to develop 
an implementation plan in Oct 
20

Objective 7: Put new 
governance arrangements in 

place in Oct 20

Key Objective: Effective
use of infrastructure for

delivery

Objective 1: Review of 

community buildings & venues 
by Oct 20

Objective 2: Work with 
corporate services to enable 
identified buildings 
[...]
n and young people to shape, design and 
influence the Doncaster offer, as outlined in the approach section. This captures the 
desire and commitment to truly engage and to provide further tangible evidence that 
will allow Doncaster to say it is truly Child Friendly. 

 
LINKS TO OTHER STRATEGIES 

 
61. Get Moving Doncaster. 

 
62. Doncaster Localities Model. 

 
63. Doncaster Children and Young People’s Plan. 

 
64. Children and Families Recovery and Renewal Plan. 

Page 23



 14 

 
65. Doncaster Together. 

 
66. Education and Skills Strategy 2030. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

67. Due Regard Statement “Doncaster Offer”   

 

REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Rebecca Mason, Head of Engagement and Partnerships 
Telephone: 01302 737351 
Email: rebecca.mason@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 

Riana Nelson 
Director of Learning Opportunities, Skills and Culture (DCS) 

Page 24

mailto:rebecca.mason@doncaster.gov.uk


1 
 

 

EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND 

INCLUSION  

 

DONCASTER METROPLITAN 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Due Regard Statement 

 

How to show due regard to the equality duty in how we develop our work 

and in our decision making. 

 

 

 

Page 25



Version 1 September 2013 
 

Due Regard Statement  

 

A Due Regard Statement (DRS) is the tool for capturing the evidence to 

demonstrate that due regard has been shown when the council plans and delivers its 

functions. A Due Regard Statement must be completed for all programmes, projects 

and changes to service delivery.  

 A DRS should be initiated at the beginning of the programme, project or 

change to inform project planning  

 

 The DRS runs adjacent to the programme, project or change and is reviewed  

and completed at the relevant points 

 

 Any reports produced needs to reference “Due Regard” in the main body of 

the report and the DRS should be attached as an appendix  

 

 The DRS cannot be fully completed until the programme, project or change is 

delivered.  

 

Page 26



Version 1 September 2013 
 

 

1 Name of the ‘policy’ and 

briefly describe the activity 

being considered including 

aims and expected 

outcomes. This will help to 

determine how relevant the 

‘policy’ is to equality. 

The purpose of the Doncaster Children and Young People's Offer report is to outline the approach 

taken to refresh the Youth Strategy. Local Authorities have a statutory duty to provide sufficient 

positive activities for children and young people up to the age of 19 and 25 with SEND. The 

Doncaster Offer details our ambition to deliver beyond these statutory functions, to offer a range of 

opportunities for younger children and those with special educational needs, supporting their social 

and personal development, raising aspiration and building resilience. All of which is set in the context 

of Doncaster’s ambition to be the most child friendly borough in the country. The strategy will now 

cover the 0 to 25 years age range. 

2 Service area responsible for 

completing this statement. 

Engagement and Partnerships 
Learning & Opportunities: Children & Young People 
 

3 Summary of the information 

considered across the 

protected groups. 

Service users/residents 

Doncaster Workforce 

The Doncaster Offer, is a borough wide piece of work which will ensure we have a co-ordinated 
approach to delivering a range of positive activites as well as opporuntinites for social action and 
enterprise for all children and young people aged 0-25.  

A key element is that for those children and young people who need a more targeted or bespoke 
offer this will be available for them. As part of this it will be ensured that those with protected 
charactersics are considered and the offer tailored where appropriate.  

This will be in regard to those accessing the Doncaster Offer as well as the workforce and 
volunteers supporting the delivery of it.  

A mapping exercise of the provision ordinarily available is underway, as part of this we are 
ensuring that the provisio
[...]
it 
Manager  
Louise.Parker@don
caster.gov.uk

12 Jan 2021 Approval of the Council Tax 
Base for 2021/22

Mayor Ros 
Jones

Cabinet Alan Stoves, Head 
of Revenues and 
Benefits Tel: 01302 
735585 
Alan.stoves@donc
aster.gov.uk

Open

21 Jan 2021 To agree a new Doncaster 
Borough Strategy (2021-
2030)

Mayor Ros 
Jones, Mayor 
of Doncaster 
with 
responsibility 
for Budget 
and Policy 
Framework

Cabinet 
12/01/21 
Council 
21/01/21

Allan Wiltshire, 
Head of Policy and 
Partnerships  
allan.wiltshire@don
caster.gov.uk

Open

P
age 42


	Agenda
	5. Making Doncaster the Most Child Friendly Borough in the Country - Participation and Engagement Theme
	6. Doncaster Offer
	Doncaster Offer Due Regard Statement Approved

	7. Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2020

A VIRTUAL MEETING of the of the CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL was held on TUESDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2020 at 5.00 
PM

PRESENT:

Chair – Councillor John Gilliver

Councillors Nick Allen, Susan Durant, Tina Reid, Frank Tyas and Sue Wilkinson
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Councillor Jane Kidd – Chair of OSMC

Officers:-

• Riana Nelson – Director of Learning, Opportunities and Skills
Lee Golze - Assistant Director - Early Intervention & Localities

• Deborah Burton – Engagement Manager - Partnership and Engagement
• Dawn Hall - Local Office of the Children's Commissioner Manager
• Rebecca Mason - Head of Engagement and Partnerships
• John Raine - Project & Transformation Officer

Young Advisers:

• Marianne Zamgoni
• Owen Dungworth

ACTION
8.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Neil Gethin.

9.  TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING. 

RESOLVED that there were no matters on the agenda requiring the 
press and public to be excluded.

10.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

A declaration of interest was made by Councillor Jane Kidd by virtue 
that she works for a voluntary organisation.



11.  PUBLIC STATEMENTS 

There were no public statements made.

12.  DONCASTER OFFER 

Members were provided with a report that outlined the new approach 
taken to refresh the Youth Strategy.   Members were informed of the 
learning from the past four years and the direction for the next three 
years that included the role of a newly formed Youth Advisory Board, 
which will hold officers and the partnership to account for its delivery.  
A presentation was provided by a Young Advisers on the following 
areas alongside a short promotional video;

 The Current Picture
 Participation Principles and Self-Assessment Framework
 Voice Groups 
 Future Plans

There was a discussion held that addressed the following areas;

Recruitment and Representation – It was explained that during the 
pandemic, the recruitment of Youth Advisors had been opened out to 
those schools that were in operation prior to the summer holidays, 
which identified some young people who were interested.   Members 
were assured that those appointed to the Youth Advisory Board 
represented all 4 areas of Doncaster Borough and included individuals 
from uniformed and community groups as well as representation from 
the Youth Council.  It was commented that as many number of schools 
as possible had been targeted although the Covid-19 pandemic which 
in itself had created certain challenges reaching a wider number of 
young people.  

Members were informed that there was a Youth Councillor in place in 
every secondary school and it was recognised that there was always a 
need for a new cohort coming through.  It was continued that there 
were a great deal of Youth Forums across Doncaster with particular 
remits.  Reference was made to Youth Surgeries and a move to 
establish something similar with Young Commissioners which would be 
more locality driven (as part of the locality model).  It was hoped that 
this would bring Ward Members back into those meetings and produce 
opportunities for more joined up work.

Expect Youth and VolCom Sector - Members raised concern around 
the previous involvement and varying experiences of what Expect 
Youth had achieved in the past across the Borough.  Members were of 
the opinion that further information was required around their 
performance, what they had achieved and what had changed.  
Assurances were provided at the meeting that lessons had been learnt 
from the past and that their involvement in taking the Doncaster Offer 



forward was to help build capacity.  It was commented that Expect 
Youth had undertaken some positive work and engagement but not 
necessarily in a consistent way across the Borough.

Concern was raised at how the VolCom sector had been adversely 
impacted as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic and concern was raised 
about its sustainability.  It was recognised that work needed to be 
undertaken to understand what was currently in place and what it 
needed to look like going forward.  

A key element of the new Offer was to use Expect Youth as a middle 
tier organisation to attract external funding into Doncaster, through a 
mixed economy of grant funds and fundraising, totalling £300k. 

Quality Mark - Members expressed concern that the quality mark had 
not been previously been achieved.  It was explained by Officers that 
the UK Ambition Mark had been too comprehensive and involved too 
much resource.  Members were told that by implementing the 5 
participation principles on a local level should make this more 
achievable.

Engagement with Young People – Members were pleased to hear 
about the extent of engagement that had been undertaken with 
children and young people across the Borough, particularly in light of 
the ongoing pandemic.  

Members were assured that there was a wide representation from 
across the borough.  Members commented that it was important that 
avenues to engage with were accessible and made available to those 
who were not normally involved.  

Some Members considered that there were now reduced opportunities 
for Councillors to engage directly with young people.  This was based 
on an example used by a Panel Member, that when Councillor Youth 
Surgeries were held in youth clubs, they had been well attended and 
well utilised by young people who were passionate about local issues.    
The Young Adviser in attendance assured Members that their own 
involvement was mainly around having a local interest, that there was a 
broad coverage of young people.  Finally, it was noted that the voices 
and opinions of others were fed back and represented at the meetings 
they attended.  

Members were advised that through detached work undertaken in 
several communities by Youth Workers and Young Advisers, they had 
engaged with 1,000 young people and had been able to take back 
information around the Doncaster Offer work.  It was continued that 
further work would be done with voluntary community sector groups for 
them to identify what young people want.  Finally, Members were 
informed that Officers would be returning back when possible to those 
young people who wanted to be involved, in order to engage with them 



and shape services accordingly.  

It was explained that in addition to previous learning from past years, 
that during the 12 weeks as part of the Doncaster Offer work, the 
established Youth Advisory Board had reached into an existing network 
of forums and contacts.  Members were also reminded about the 
success of the ‘Make Your Mark’ survey 2019 (and how in Doncaster 
more children and young people voted than other areas).

In terms of developing the framework, Members were informed that the 
Youth Council and Young Advisors (as our representation of young 
people across the Borough) had been considerably involved.

It was recognised by a Member that a great deal of work had gone into 
the document.

Funding  – In terms of funding outlined in the report, it was explained 
that seed funding of £150,000 over 3 years provided to Expect Youth 
would expect to return around £300,000 investment back into the 
Borough.  This money would be spent and used on youth activities and 
supporting the voluntary community sector and youth groups in 
localities to access funding and provide what young people wanted in 
that forum.  Members were assured that it was about bringing in new 
monies to help provide activities through existing or new community 
and voluntary groups.  A Member stressed the importance of spending 
the money wisely across the Borough.

The Panel resolved that they:

 Support the approach detailed in the report, based around seven 
principles and five strands to deliver a sustainable Doncaster Offer 
over the next three years. 

 Receive an annual report detailing progress as part of the Panel’s 
workplan for 2021/2022.  

 Would like to provide further opportunity for Councillors 
engagement in this work through Expect Youth attending and 
providing information at Overview and Scrutiny and also for a wider 
discussion to take place around the approach and delivery of the 
strategy at Council. 

 

13.  MAKING DONCASTER THE MOST CHILD FRIENDLY BOROUGH IN 
THE COUNTRY - PARTICIPATION AND ENGAGEMENT THEME 

The Panel was provided with a report on ‘Making Doncaster The Most 
Child Friendly Borough in the Country’ as part of a Participation and 
Engagement Theme.  The report provided an update on progress 
through the increased participation and engagement of children and 
young people in services across the Council and partnership services.



The Panel received an update on the following: 

 The very broad range of voice and representative groups to date 
involved in co-producing the Self-Assessment Framework for the 
Participation Principles.

 The diversity of the Youth Council.
 The forthcoming training of Young Advisors and Young 

Commissioners to be Young Inspectors to drive forward this piece 
of work. 

 Future Plans

Monitoring - Concern was raised by a Member in relation to how 
progress would be monitored and evaluated.  It was recognised that 
this was a new piece of work and monitoring would be undertaken 
through qualitative and quantitative means.  Assurances were provided 
that the work would be advocated, supported and challenged through a 
number of strands. 

These would include existing voice groups, representatives from Youth 
Council and Youth Parliament, social media, partners, the newly 
formed Youth Advisory Board, new governance arrangements and 
finally, through the role of the Local Office of the Children’s 
Commissioner. It was acknowledged that as a new process this would 
evolve as it grows.

Range of voice and representative groups - Assurances were 
provided that an extensive amount of work had been undertaken to 
ensure that there had been a broad range of voice and representative 
groups involved in this process.  

Members were assured that all Senior Managers had truly invested in 
the youth voice, and that Doncaster Council had been allowed to grow 
(where other places had decreased) with even more and different types 
of forums that enabled more young people to have a voice.  Members 
were informed that there were Youth Councillors representation in 
every secondary school with specialist seats for young carers.  In 
addition, there were representation with a broad diversity, very different 
levels of abilities and that ensures maximum inclusivity to include that 
were more disengaged.

Summer Staycation - Clarification was also provided on how funding 
had been provided and the type of events that had made up the 
Summer Staycation as well as other face-to-face activities that had 
been equally spread across localities to ensure full access.  Members 
were also informed how priority places had been made available for 
more vulnerable children that needed provision during the Summer 
period. Members also heard that feedback received from families had 
been excellent, particularly for vulnerable children who had not been 
able to mix socially with their friends due to social distancing 
restrictions arising from COVID pandemic.  



Future Plans - Members were pleased to hear about the future plans, 
in particular, that further work would be done to explore the possibility 
of Young Ward Members.  

There was a brief discussion around the role of the Junior Civic Mayor, 
their recruitment process and the aspiration for a future Deputy Junior. 
It was considered that this role had been a positive one.

Following the Panel’s early discussion around the Doncaster Offer and 
reduced opportunities for Councillors to engage in person with young 
people, the Panel expressed their support for this area of work by 
recommending the duplication of the role of Ward Members.

The Panel resolved that;

 the report be noted; and 
 the participation of children and young people (in both the work of 

the council and its partners) be expanded through the duplication 
the role of Ward Members by exploring the possibility of Young 
Ward Members be further considered.

14.  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND COUNCIL'S 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

The Senior Governance Officer presented the 2020/21 Scrutiny Work
Plan for consideration and reminded Members of the current Forward
Plan of key decisions.

There was a brief discussion around future items for the Overview and
Scrutiny future workplan following the meeting’s discussions.

RESOLVED the Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 2020/21 and 
Forward Plan of key decisions be noted.


